

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

Bid Bond included:				Yes			Yes		3	Yes		
Addenda received and acknowledged:				Yes			Yes			Yes		
Non-Resident State Bid Law:				N/A			N/A			N/A		
Certificate of Responsibility Number:				02998-MC			20882-MC			20907-MC		
				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
BID SCHEDULE 1: LARGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE				P.O. Box 670 Escatawpa, MS 39552			1711 Prospect Avenue Pascagoula, MS 39567			16101 S Swan Road Gulfport, MS 39503		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
WATER ITEMS												
1	12" HDPE Pipe (DI OD; SDR 11) (Directional Bore)	LF	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 73.20	\$ 7,320.00		\$ 130.00	\$ 13,000.00	
2	12" PVC C-900 Pipe	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 18.30	\$ 1,830.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	
3	12" PVC C-900 Pipe – Restrained Joint (RJ)	LF	100	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 21.96	\$ 2,196.00		\$ 27.00	\$ 2,700.00	
4	12" Ductile Iron Pipe	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 21.96	\$ 2,196.00		\$ 27.00	\$ 2,700.00	
5	12" Ductile Iron Pipe – RJ	LF	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 25.62	\$ 2,562.00		\$ 29.00	\$ 2,900.00	
6	10" HDPE Pipe (DI OD; SDR 11) (Directional Bore)	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 61.00	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 110.00	\$ 11,000.00	
7	10" PVC C-900 Pipe	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 16.47	\$ 1,647.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	
8	10" PVC C-900 Pipe – Restrained Joint (RJ)	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 20.13	\$ 2,013.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	
9	10" Ductile Iron Pipe	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 20.13	\$ 2,013.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	
10	10" Ductile Iron Pipe - RJ	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 24.40	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 28.00	\$ 2,800.00	
11	8" HDPE Pipe (DI OD; SDR 11) (Directional Bore)	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 48.80	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	
12	8" PVC C-900 Pipe	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 12.20	\$ 1,220.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	
13	8" PVC C-900 Pipe – Restrained Joint (RJ)	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 15.86	\$ 1,586.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	
14	8" Ductile Iron Pipe	LF	100	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ 15.86	\$ 1,586.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	
15	8" Ductile Iron Pipe - RJ	LF	100	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,200.00		\$ 19.52	\$ 1,952.00		\$ 27.00	\$ 2,700.00	
16	6" HDPE Pipe (DI OD; SDR 11) (Directional Bore)	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	
17	6" PVC C-900 Pipe	LF	100	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00		\$ 9.76	\$ 976.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	
18	6" PVC C-900 Pipe – Restrained Joint (RJ)	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 13.42	\$ 1,342.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	
19	6" Ductile Iron Pipe	LF	100	\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 13.42	\$ 1,342.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	
20	6" Ductile Iron Pipe - RJ	LF	100	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00		\$ 17.08	\$ 1,708.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	
21	4" HDPE Pipe (DI OD; SDR 11) (Directional Bore)	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	
22	4" PVC C-900 Pipe	LF	100	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,700.00		\$ 9.76	\$ 976.00		\$ 21.00	\$ 2,100.00	
23	4" PVC C-900 Pipe – Restrained Joint (RJ)	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 13.42	\$ 1,342.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	
24	4" Ductile Iron Pipe	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 13.42	\$ 1,342.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	
25	4" Ductile Iron Pipe - RJ	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 17.08	\$ 1,708.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	
26	Fire Hydrant	EA	100	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 250,000.00		\$ 1,464.00	\$ 146,400.00		\$ 1,800.00	\$ 180,000.00	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

BID SCHEDULE 1: LARGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (continued)				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
WATER ITEMS												
27	Flushing Hydrant	EA	100	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 200,000.00		\$ 1,464.00	\$ 146,400.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	
28	Fire Hydrant Extensions	VLF	100	\$ 400.00	\$ 40,000.00		\$ 183.00	\$ 18,300.00		\$ 600.00	\$ 60,000.00	
29	12" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 1,342.00	\$ 2,684.00		\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	
30	10" Gate Valve	EA	2	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 1,220.00	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	
31	8" Gate Valve	EA	10	\$ 900.00	\$ 9,000.00		\$ 976.00	\$ 9,760.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
32	6" Gate Valve	EA	10	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$ 732.00	\$ 7,320.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
33	4" Gate Valve	EA	10	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00		\$ 610.00	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
34	Ductile Iron Fittings	LB	1,000	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 9.76	\$ 9,760.00		\$ 3.50	\$ 3,500.00	
35	12" by 12" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	
36	12" by 8" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 2,562.00	\$ 2,562.00		\$ 5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00	
37	12" by 6" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 1,952.00	\$ 1,952.00		\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	
38	10" by 10" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 4,026.00	\$ 4,026.00		\$ 7,400.00	\$ 7,400.00	
39	10" by 8" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 2,562.00	\$ 2,562.00		\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	
40	10" by 6" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 2,196.00	\$ 2,196.00		\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	
41	8" by 8" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 2,440.00	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	
42	8" by 6" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 1,769.00	\$ 1,769.00		\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	
43	6" by 6" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 1,769.00	\$ 1,769.00		\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	
44	6" by 4" Hot Tap	EA	1	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 1,708.00	\$ 1,708.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	
45	6" Line Stop	EA	10	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 8,540.00	\$ 85,400.00		\$ 6,600.00	\$ 66,000.00	
46	8" Line Stop	EA	10	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 17,000.00		\$ 9,150.00	\$ 91,500.00		\$ 7,400.00	\$ 74,000.00	
47	10" Line Stop	EA	10	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 9,760.00	\$ 97,600.00		\$ 10,600.00	\$ 106,000.00	
48	12" Line Stop	EA	10	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00		\$ 10,370.00	\$ 103,700.00		\$ 11,500.00	\$ 115,000.00	
WASTEWATER ITEMS												
Force Mains 12" and Below Will be Paid Based on Items 1 through 25 in Water Items Schedule												
49	3-5' Depth Manhole Assembly	EA	2	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 1,830.00	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	
50	5-8' Depth Manhole Assembly	EA	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 3,050.00	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	
51	8-10' Depth Manhole Assembly	EA	2	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 5,600.00		\$ 3,660.00	\$ 7,320.00		\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	
52	10-15' Depth Manhole Assembly	EA	2	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 4,880.00	\$ 9,760.00		\$ 2,900.00	\$ 5,800.00	
53	>15' Depth Manhole Assembly	EA	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 5,490.00	\$ 10,980.00		\$ 5,800.00	\$ 11,600.00	
54	6" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer (All Depths	LF	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 21.96	\$ 2,196.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	
55	8" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 3-5' Depth	LF	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 24.40	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	
56	8" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 5-8' Depth	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	
57	8" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 8-10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	
58	8" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer >10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 48.80	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 38.00	\$ 3,800.00	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

BID SCHEDULE 1: LARGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (continued)				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
WASTEWATER ITEMS												
59	10" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 3-5' Depth	LF	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 26.84	\$ 2,684.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	
60	10" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 5-8' Depth	LF	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	
61	10" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 8-10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 28.00	\$ 2,800.00	
62	10" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer >10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 61.00	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	
63	12" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 3-5' Depth	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 2,400.00	
64	12" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 5-8' Depth	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	
65	12" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer 8-10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 42.70	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 33.00	\$ 3,300.00	
66	12" ASTM D 3034 Gravity Sewer >10' Depth	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 61.00	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 41.00	\$ 4,100.00	
67	8" Point Repair up to 6' Depth	EA	10	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 5,490.00	\$ 54,900.00		\$ 5,600.00	\$ 56,000.00	
68	10" Point Repair up to 6' Depth	EA	10	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 6,710.00	\$ 67,100.00		\$ 5,700.00	\$ 57,000.00	
69	12" Point Repair up to 6' Depth	EA	10	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 7,930.00	\$ 79,300.00		\$ 5,800.00	\$ 58,000.00	
70	15" Point Repair up to 6' Depth	EA	10	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 9,150.00	\$ 91,500.00		\$ 5,900.00	\$ 59,000.00	
71	8" Point Repair 6' Depth to 12' Depth	EA	10	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$ 10,980.00	\$ 109,800.00		\$ 9,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	
72	10" Point Repair 6' Depth to 12' Depth	EA	10	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$ 10,980.00	\$ 109,800.00		\$ 9,300.00	\$ 93,000.00	
73	12" Point Repair 6' Depth to 12' Depth	EA	10	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$ 10,980.00	\$ 109,800.00		\$ 9,600.00	\$ 96,000.00	
74	15" Point Repair 6' Depth to 12' Depth	EA	10	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 55,000.00		\$ 10,980.00	\$ 109,800.00		\$ 9,900.00	\$ 99,000.00	
DRAINAGE ITEMS												
76	Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 26.84	\$ 2,684.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	
77	SS-2 Curb Inlet	EA	5	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 5,185.00	\$ 25,925.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	
78	Grate Inlet	EA	5	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 4,270.00	\$ 21,350.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	
79	Junction Box with Manhole Access	EA	5	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 5,490.00	\$ 27,450.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	
80	15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	LF	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 24.40	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	
81	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	LF	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	
82	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	LF	100	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00	
83	30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	LF	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 43.92	\$ 4,392.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	
84	36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	LF	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 48.80	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00	
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS												
85	Hay Bales (erosion/sediment control)	EA	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 15.25	\$ 1,525.00		\$ 19.00	\$ 1,900.00	
86	Wattles	LF	1,000	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 9.76	\$ 9,760.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	
87	Silt Fence	LF	100	\$ 4.00	\$ 400.00		\$ 6.10	\$ 610.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	
88	Clearing and Grubbing	AC	0.5	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 9,150.00	\$ 4,575.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	
89	Remove and Replace Chain Link Fence (4')	LF	100	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 24.40	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	
90	Remove and Replace Chain Link Fence (6')	LF	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	
91	Remove and Replace Wood Fence (4')	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 21.96	\$ 2,196.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

BID SCHEDULE 1: LARGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (continued)				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS												
92	Remove and Replace Wood Fence (6')	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 30.50	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00	
93	6" Manhole Core Drill w/ Flexible Boot	EA	10	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 427.00	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 2,200.00	\$ 22,000.00	
94	8" Manhole Core Drill w/ Flexible Boot	EA	10	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 488.00	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 2,400.00	\$ 24,000.00	
95	10" Manhole Core Drill w/ Flexible Boot	EA	10	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 549.00	\$ 5,490.00		\$ 2,700.00	\$ 27,000.00	
96	12" Manhole Core Drill w/ Flexible Boot	EA	10	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 732.00	\$ 7,320.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	
97	Limestone Pipe Foundation	TON	1,000	\$ 30.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 67.10	\$ 67,100.00		\$ 28.00	\$ 28,000.00	
98	Select Backfill	CY (LVM)	5,000	\$ 7.00	\$ 35,000.00		\$ 14.64	\$ 73,200.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 115,000.00	
99	Saw Cut Asphalt (All Thicknesses)	LF	100	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 4.88	\$ 488.00		\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	
100	Saw Cut Concrete (All Thicknesses)	LF	100	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 9.76	\$ 976.00		\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	
101	Concrete Drive Repair (6")	SY	50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 79.30	\$ 3,965.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	
102	Asphalt Drive Repair	TON	50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 213.50	\$ 10,675.00		\$ 340.00	\$ 17,000.00	
103	Gravel Drive Repair (6")	SY	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 54.90	\$ 2,745.00		\$ 62.00	\$ 3,100.00	
104	Asphalt Road Repair (Base Course)	TON	50	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00		\$ 140.30	\$ 7,015.00		\$ 340.00	\$ 17,000.00	
105	Asphalt Road Repair (Surface Course)	TON	50	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00		\$ 149.76	\$ 7,488.00		\$ 340.00	\$ 17,000.00	
106	Miscellaneous Structural Concrete	CY	100	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100,000.00		\$ 1,525.00	\$ 152,500.00		\$ 1,200.00	\$ 120,000.00	
107	Seeding	SY	3,000	\$ 4.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 1.22	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 6,000.00	
108	Sodding	SY	500	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 6.10	\$ 3,050.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	
109	Hydroseeding	AC	0.5	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.00		\$ 3,660.00	\$ 1,830.00		\$ 6,700.00	\$ 3,350.00	
110	Bypass Pumping, Up to 6" Diameter, Up to 150hp	Per Day	2	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00		\$ 1,220.00	\$ 2,440.00		\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	
111	Bypass Pumping, 6 to 8" Diameter, Up to 150hp	Per Day	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,830.00	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	
112	Bypass Pumping, 8" to 12" Diameter, Up to 150hp	Per Day	2	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00		\$ 2,135.00	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	
113	Concrete Sidewalk	SY	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ 67.10	\$ 3,355.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	
114	Rip Rap (Size 200)	TON	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 91.50	\$ 9,150.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	
115	Tree Removal (8" Ø)	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 915.00	\$ 9,150.00		\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	
TOTAL BID SCHEDULE 1: LARGE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (TO BE READ ALOUD):				\$	1,426,252.00		\$	2,143,159.00		\$	2,120,800.00	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

BID SCHEDULE 2: CONNECTIONS CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
WATER ITEMS												
1	1" HDPE Water Service	LF	1,000	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 6.10	\$ 6,100.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 22,000.00	
2	4" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 549.00	\$ 16,470.00		\$ 450.00	\$ 13,500.00	
3	3" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 457.50	\$ 13,725.00		\$ 450.00	\$ 13,500.00	
4	2" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00		\$ 366.00	\$ 10,980.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500.00	
5	1-1/2" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 366.00	\$ 10,980.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500.00	
6	1" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 305.00	\$ 9,150.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 10,500.00	
7	¾" by 5/8" Water Meter	EA	30	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 305.00	\$ 9,150.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	
WASTEWATER ITEMS												
8	4" Gravity Sewer Service	LF	1,000	\$ 17.00	\$ 17,000.00		\$ 26.84	\$ 26,840.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 23,000.00	
9	6" Gravity Sewer Service	LF	100	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	1	\$ 36.60	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	
10	4" Clean-out	EA	10	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 366.00	\$ 3,660.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
11	6" Clean-out	EA	10	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 427.00	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
12	In Line Cleanouts	EA	10	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 488.00	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
13	End of Line Cleanouts	EA	10	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 427.00	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	
TOTAL BID SCHEDULE 2: CONNECTIONS CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (TO BE READ ALOUD):				\$	105,200.00	2	\$	124,135.00		\$	127,300.00	

BID SCHEDULE 3: COATINGS & LININGS SCHEDULE				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
WASTEWATER ITEMS												
1	8" CCTV Inspection and Report	LF	1,000	\$ 11.50	\$ 11,500.00		\$ 4.27	\$ 4,270.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 22,000.00	
2	10" CCTV Inspection and Report	LF	1,000	\$ 11.50	\$ 11,500.00		\$ 4.88	\$ 4,880.00		\$ 22.00	\$ 22,000.00	
3	12" CCTV Inspection and Report	LF	1,000	\$ 11.50	\$ 11,500.00		\$ 6.41	\$ 6,410.00		\$ 24.00	\$ 24,000.00	
4	15" CCTV Inspection and Report	LF	1,000	\$ 17.25	\$ 17,250.00		\$ 7.63	\$ 7,630.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 25,000.00	
5	Cleaning and Inspection of 4" Service Lateral	EA	100	\$ 690.00	\$ 69,000.00		\$ 646.60	\$ 64,660.00		\$ 1,350.00	\$ 135,000.00	
6	Cleaning and Inspection of 6" Service Lateral	EA	100	\$ 690.00	\$ 69,000.00		\$ 646.60	\$ 64,660.00		\$ 1,350.00	\$ 135,000.00	
7	Lining 4" Service Lateral	EA	100	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 115,000.00		\$ 3,391.60	\$ 339,160.00		\$ 4,250.00	\$ 425,000.00	
8	Lining 6" Service Lateral	EA	100	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 115,000.00		\$ 3,391.60	\$ 339,160.00		\$ 4,250.00	\$ 425,000.00	
9	Lining and Reporting for 8" Line	LF	100	\$ 57.50	\$ 5,750.00		\$ 40.26	\$ 4,026.00		\$ 79.00	\$ 7,900.00	
10	Lining and Reporting for 10" Line	LF	100	\$ 63.25	\$ 6,325.00		\$ 46.36	\$ 4,636.00		\$ 86.00	\$ 8,600.00	
11	Lining and Reporting for 12" Line	LF	100	\$ 69.00	\$ 6,900.00		\$ 52.46	\$ 5,246.00		\$ 92.00	\$ 9,200.00	
12	Lining and Reporting for 15" Line	LF	100	\$ 86.25	\$ 8,625.00		\$ 91.50	\$ 9,150.00		\$ 133.00	\$ 13,300.00	
13	Coat 48" Manhole	VF	100	\$ 258.75	\$ 25,875.00		\$ 359.90	\$ 35,990.00		\$ 285.00	\$ 28,500.00	
14	Coat 60" Manhole	VF	100	\$ 345.00	\$ 34,500.00		\$ 427.00	\$ 42,700.00		\$ 360.00	\$ 36,000.00	
TOTAL BID SCHEDULE 3: COATINGS & LININGS SCHEDULE (TO BE READ ALOUD):				\$	507,725.00		\$	932,578.00		\$	1,316,500.00	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

Bid Bond included:		Yes			Yes			3			Yes		
Addenda received and acknowledged:		Yes			Yes						Yes		
Certificate of Responsibility Number:		02998-MC			20882-MC						20907-MC		
		Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.						DNA Underground, LLC		
5.02 BID SCHEDULE: MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS		P.O. Box 670 Escatawpa, MS 39552			1711 Prospect Avenue Pascagoula, MS 39567						16101 S Swan Road Gulfport, MS 39503		
Item	Description	Rate	Unit	Note	Rate	Unit	Note	Rate	Unit	Note	Rate	Unit	Note
5.02.1	Mobilization/Demobilization/Traffic Control												
5.02.1.1	Mobilization/Demobilization-24 Hour Max Response	Based on percentage per 5.01			Based on percentage per 5.01			Based on percentage per 5.01					
5.02.1.2	Mobilization/Demobilization-7 Day Max Response	Based on percentage per 5.01			Based on percentage per 5.01			Based on percentage per 5.01					
5.02.1.3	Traffic Control	incidental			incidental			incidental					

5.02.2	Labor Rates												
5.02.2.1	Charge for labor at straight time pay will be made at the following rates:												
A.	Supervisor/Project Manager	\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 95.00	per hour				
B.	Construction Foreman	\$ 45.00	per hour		\$ 50.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour				
C.	Equipment Operator	\$ 40.00	per hour		\$ 45.00	per hour		\$ 55.00	per hour				
D.	Laborer	\$ 33.00	per hour		\$ 35.00	per hour		\$ 40.00	per hour				
E.	Welder	\$ 50.00	per hour		\$ 70.00	per hour		\$ 65.00	per hour				
F.	Electrician	\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 85.00	per hour		\$ 95.00	per hour				
G.	3-Man Survey Crew with Equipment	\$ 200.00	per hour		\$ 250.00	per hour		\$ 180.00	per hour				

5.02.2.2	Charges for Labor on overtime Rates are to be made at the following rates:												
A.	Supervisor/Project Manager	\$ 112.50	per hour		\$ 120.00	per hour		\$ 95.00	per hour				
B.	Construction Foreman	\$ 67.50	per hour		\$ 80.00	per hour		\$ 108.00	per hour				
C.	Equipment Operator	\$ 60.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 70.00	per hour				
D.	Laborer	\$ 49.50	per hour		\$ 65.00	per hour		\$ 45.00	per hour				
E.	Welder	\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 110.00	per hour		\$ 90.00	per hour				
F.	Electrician	\$ 112.50	per hour		\$ 140.00	per hour		\$ 135.00	per hour				
G.	3-Man Survey Crew with Equipment	\$ 300.00	per hour		\$ 400.00	per hour		\$ 245.00	per hour				

- 5.02.2.3 Overtime to be paid for labor only; no overtime for equipment. Overtime must be approved by the Engineer or his designee.
- 5.02.2.4 All labor rates shall include wages, payroll, payroll taxes, overhead and profit.
- 5.02.2.5 Certified copies of the contractor's payroll to be submitted covering invoice intervals.

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

5.02 BID SCHEDULE: MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS (CONTINUED)		Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Item	Description	Rate	Unit	Note	Rate	Unit	Note	Rate	Unit	Note
5.02.3	Equipment									
5.02.3.1	Rates									
A.	3/4 Ton Pickup Truck	\$ 20.00	per hour		\$ 45.00	per hour		\$ 10.00	per hour	
B.	Gang/Work Truck	\$ 35.00	per hour		\$ 65.00	per hour		\$ 25.00	per hour	
C.	Rubber Tire Loader/Backhoes	\$ 30.00	per hour		\$ 85.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour	
D.	Medium Track Excavator	\$ 45.00	per hour		\$ 100.00	per hour		\$ 125.00	per hour	
E.	Large Track Excavator	\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 125.00	per hour		\$ 200.00	per hour	
F.	Crawler Dozer	\$ 50.00	per hour		\$ 100.00	per hour		\$ 100.00	per hour	
G.	Tandem Dump Truck	\$ 35.00	per hour		\$ 90.00	per hour		\$ 85.00	per hour	
H.	Flatbed Dump Truck	\$ 30.00	per hour		\$ 70.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour	
I.	Truck and Lowboy	\$ 30.00	per hour		\$ 125.00	per hour		\$ 120.00	per hour	
J.	Air Compressor	\$ 45.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 25.00	per hour	
K.	Utility Tractor	\$ 25.00	per hour		\$ 65.00	per hour		\$ 50.00	per hour	
L.	Dewatering Well Point System	\$ 40.00	per hour		\$ 75.00	per hour		\$ 175.00	per hour	
M.	Trench Box	\$ 30.00	per hour		\$ 40.00	per hour		\$ 25.00	per hour	
N.	Concrete and Asphalt Saw	\$ 25.00	per hour		\$ 40.00	per hour		\$ 15.00	per hour	
O.	Emergency Lighting System	\$ 25.00	per hour		\$ 60.00	per hour		\$ 25.00	per hour	
P.	Pile Driver	\$ 100.00	per hour		\$ 350.00	per hour		\$ 3,200.00	per hour	
Q.	Sheet Pile	\$ 20.00	per S.F./job		\$ 30.00	per S.F./job		\$ 62.50	per S.F./job	
R.	Portable welding machine	\$ 50.00	per hour		\$ 65.00	per hour		\$ 25.00	per hour	
S.	Mini Track - Excavator	\$ 40.00	per hour		\$ 100.00	per hour		\$ 100.00	per hour	
T1.	Bypass Pump System (5hp-25hp)	\$ 50.00	per day		\$ 500.00	per day		\$ 900.00	per day	
T2.	Bypass Pump System (25hp-100hp)	\$ 75.00	per day		\$ 1,200.00	per day		\$ 2,000.00	per day	
T3.	Bypass Pump System (100hp-150hp)	\$ 200.00	per day		\$ 2,000.00	per day		\$ 2,500.00	per day	
U.	Sewer Camera Truck	\$ 100.00	per day		\$ 1,650.00	per day		\$ 3,500.00	per day	
V.	Vacuum Truck	\$ 100.00	per day		\$ 2,500.00	per day		\$ 2,300.00	per day	
W.	Vibratory Roller	\$ 40.00	per day		\$ 85.00	per day		\$ 500.00	per day	
X.	Motor Grader	\$ 60.00	per day		\$ 150.00	per day		\$ 800.00	per day	
Y.	Bush Hog	\$ 45.00	per day		\$ 75.00	per day		\$ 25.00	per day	
Z.	Hydroexcavator	\$ 75.00	per day		\$ 250.00	per day		\$ 100.00	per day	
AA.	Ground Penetrating Radar	\$ 100.00	per day		\$ 750.00	per day		\$ 225.00	per day	

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
FOR THE
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

Bid Evaluation Format			Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC		
Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
LABOR:											
Supervisor/Project Manager	Hours	40	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00	
Construction Foreman	Hours	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	
Equipment Operator	Hours	40	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 55.00	\$ 2,200.00	
Laborer	Hours	40	\$ 33.00	\$ 1,320.00		\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	
Welder	Hours	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00	
Electrician	Hours	40	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00		\$ 95.00	\$ 3,800.00	
3-Man Survey Crew with Equipment	Hours	40	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 180.00	\$ 7,200.00	
OVERTIME LABOR:											
Supervisor/Project Manager	Hours	10	\$ 112.50	\$ 1,125.00		\$ 120.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 95.00	\$ 950.00	
Construction Foreman	Hours	10	\$ 67.50	\$ 675.00		\$ 80.00	\$ 800.00		\$ 108.00	\$ 1,080.00	
Equipment Operator	Hours	10	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00		\$ 70.00	\$ 700.00	
Laborer	Hours	10	\$ 49.50	\$ 495.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 650.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 450.00	
Welder	Hours	10	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00		\$ 110.00	\$ 1,100.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 900.00	
Electrician	Hours	10	\$ 112.50	\$ 1,125.00		\$ 140.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00	
3-Man Survey Crew with Equipment	Hours	40	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 400.00	\$ 16,000.00		\$ 245.00	\$ 9,800.00	
EQUIPMENT:											
3/4 Ton Pickup Truck	Hours	40	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00		\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	
Gang/Work Truck	Hours	40	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	
Rubber Tire Loader/Backhoes	Hours	40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	
Medium Track Excavator	Hours	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	
Large Truck Excavator	Hours	40	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	
Crawler Dozer	Hours	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	
Tandem Dump Truck	Hours	40	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 3,600.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00	
Flatbed Dump Truck	Hours	40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	
Truck and Lowboy	Hours	40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 120.00	\$ 4,800.00	
Air Compressor	Hours	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	
Utility Tractor	Hours	40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	
Dewatering Well Point System	Hours	40	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00	
Trench Box	Hours	40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	
Concrete and Asphalt Saw	Hours	40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	
Emergency Lighting System	Hours	40	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	
Pile Driver	Hours	40	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 350.00	\$ 14,000.00		\$ 3,200.00	\$ 128,000.00	
Sheet Pile	Hours	40	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00		\$ 62.50	\$ 2,500.00	

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
 MISCELLANEOUS WATER, SEWER, AND DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - 2021
 FOR THE
 CITY OF PASCAGOULA

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021 AT 3:00 P.M.

Bid Evaluation Format (continued)			Graham Construction Co., Inc.			J.E. Talley Construction, Inc.			DNA Underground, LLC			
			Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price
EQUIPMENT (continued):												
Portable Welding Machine	Hours	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 65.00	\$ 2,600.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00		
Mini Track - Excavator	Hours	40	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		
Bypass Pump System (5hp-25hp)	Hours	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 900.00	\$ 36,000.00		
Bypass Pump System (25hp-100hp)	Hours	40	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 80,000.00		
Bypass Pump System (100hp-150hp)	Hours	40	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 2,000.00	\$ 80,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100,000.00		
Sewer Camera Truck	Hours	40	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 1,650.00	\$ 66,000.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 140,000.00		
Vacuum Truck	Hours	40	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100,000.00		\$ 2,300.00	\$ 92,000.00		
Vibratory Roller	Hours	40	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00		\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00		
Motor Grader	Hours	40	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 800.00	\$ 32,000.00		
Bush Hog	Hours	40	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00		\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00		
Hydroexcavator	Hours	40	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		
Ground Penetrating Radar	Hours	40	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 225.00	\$ 9,000.00		
TOTAL BID EVALUATION FORMAT :			\$	101,290.00		\$	480,900.00		\$	734,130.00		

TOTAL 5.01 + BID EVALUATION FORMAT:			\$	1,527,542.00		\$	2,624,059.00		\$	2,854,930.00		
--	--	--	----	---------------------	--	----	---------------------	--	----	---------------------	--	--

- Notes:
- 1- Multiplication error.
 - 2- Addition error.
 - 3- Bidder did not submit Bid Bond with Bid but was submitted to Engineer within 1 hour of Bid Opening.

Certified Correct By: 
 James M. Douglass, P.E.

